CHAPTER 64.

[Chap.

## 178

S. F. No. 697.

09 - 106

Amendmentlegisla tive manual.

Number of

copies.

.

An act to amend chapter 122, general laws 1893, entitled "An act to amend chapter 242, general laws 1889, entitled an act to amend chapter 115 of the general laws of 1881, entitled an act to provide for the publication of a legislative manual."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of chapter one hundred and twenty-two (122), general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), entitled An act to amend chapter two hundred and forty-two (242), general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifteen (115) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled An act to provide for the publication of a legislative manual, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 6. The secretary of stateshall, under the contract of the state printer, and upon as favorable terms as he can secure for the state, cause four thousand (4,000)copies of the Legislative Manual to be published in addition to the number already published for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, and ten thousand (10,000) copies biennially thereafter, to be distributed as follows:

Fifty copies to each member of the Legislature.

Fifty copies to State Historical Society for exchange with other states.

Five copies to State University.

Three copies to State Library.

Two copies to Congressional Library at Washington. Two copies to Soldiers' Home.

Two copies to each free public library in this state.

Two copies to each public college, seminary or academy in this state.

Two copies to each state normal school.

Two copies to each state high school.

One copy to each state institution not herein provided for.

One copy to each elective state officer.

One copy to each appointed state officer who is the head of any department.

One copy to each officer and employe of the house and senate.

One copy to each supreme and district court judge.

One copy to each United States senator and member of congress from this state.

95 C 64 \$3 - 01

> How distributed.

Two hundred and seventy-five copies to remain in the office of the secretary of state for distribution among the members of the next succeeding legislature.

The remaining copies shall be held in the office of the secretary of state for distribution as he may deem best.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12th, 1895.

## CHAPTER 65.

An act to amend section sixty-one (61) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of 1878 as amended by section eight (8) of chapter forty-one (41)of the general laws of Minnesota for 1881 relating to the compensation of county superintendents of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesofa:

SECTION 1. That section sixty-one (61) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of 1878 as amended by section eight (8) of chapter forty-one (41) of the general laws of Minnesota for 1881 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

The compensation of county superintendents of Compensation schools shall be fixed by the board of county commis-sioners and paid in the same manner as the salaries of mediand paid. other county officers are paid.

Such compensation shall not be less than at the rate of ten dollars for each organized district in the county, to be reckoned prorata for the year from the time of the commencement of the first school in the district, and may be any higher sum that the board of county commissioners shall determine, not exceeding eighteen hundred dollars per annum.

County superintendents of schools shall be furnished by county auditors, at the expense of the county, with stationery needed in the examination of teachers, and for official correspondence.

The county shall also pay itemized and attested bills for postage incurred in official correspondence and in forwarding official documents to teachers, clerks and to the state superintendent of public instruction, and also express charges on packages sent by this officer for use in the county.

Such bills for printing notices, circulars, lists of questions and annual reports, as the county superintendent may deem necessary, shall also be paid by the county;

S. F. No. 269.